

No. 06-837

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OLD STONE CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
LAW SCHOOL
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48103
(734) 647-9713

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

HERBERT L. FENSTER
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
CHRISTINA M. CARROLL
MCKENNA LONG &
ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 496-7500
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CORRECT THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S PERSISTENT SPE- CIAL TREATMENT OF THE GOVERN- MENT IN BREACH OF CONTRACT CASES.....	3
A. There Are Compelling Reasons Why The Government Should Not Be Afforded Special Treatment When It Breaches A Contract	4
B. There Is A Heightened Public Interest In Ensuring That The Government Is Subject To Traditional Contract Remedies When It Breaches A “Regulatory Contract”.....	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW SERIOUSLY UNDERMINES <i>WINSTAR’S</i> LIABILITY HOLDING	7
III. THE DECISION BELOW SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH <i>MOBIL OIL</i>	9
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Mobil Oil’s</i> Standard For Election Of Remedies ...	10
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Mobil Oil’s</i> Holding On Restitution In Excess Of Expectancy.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH BASIC PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF CONTRACTS AND OF RESTITUTION...	12
A. A Victim Of Substantial Breach Is Entitled To Restitution Of The Price.....	12
B. Rescission And Restitution Is An Important Remedial Option For Victims Of Breach.....	14
C. The Decision Below Returns Election Of Remedies To Its Former Status As A Technical Trap For Unwary Breach Victims	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	6
<i>Bush v. Canfield</i> , 2 Conn. 485 (1818).....	11
<i>California Federal Bank v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	5
<i>Coggeshall Dev. Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 884 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Friederichsen v. Renard</i> , 247 U.S. 207 (1918)	2, 15
<i>G.L. Christian & Assocs. v. United States</i> , 312 F.3d 418 (Ct. Cl. 1963).....	4
<i>Glendale Fed. Bank v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Indiana Michigan Power Co. v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Landmark Land Co., Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 256 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>LaSalle Talman, F.S.B. v. United States</i> , 462 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	3
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern Helex Co. v. United States</i> , 455 F.2d 546 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	5
<i>Schenck v. State Line Telephone Co.</i> , 144 N.E. 592 (N.Y. 1924)	15
<i>Statesman II Apartments, Inc. v. United States</i> , 66 Fed. Cl. 608 (2005).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 1012 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	5
REGULATIONS	
48 C.F.R. §§ 52.249-1 to 249-7 (2005)	4
MISCELLANEOUS	
Marcia Coyle, <i>Nuclear-Fuel Lawsuits Spawn Damage Award Fallout</i> , Nat'l L.J., Aug. 23, 2006	6
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> 624 (3d ed. 2002).....	14, 16
<i>Proceedings of the 81st Annual Meeting of The American Law Institute</i> (2004)	13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 349 (1981) ..	14
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 373 (1981) ..	12
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 378 (1981) ..	16, 19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 384 (1981) ..	16
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> § 37 (Tentative Draft No. 3, 2004) ..	12, 14
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-711(1) (2005).....	13
